ABSTRACT
This study investigates the progressive failure of FRP-confined concrete. Ten FRP-confined
concrete specimens were divided into two groups with different jacket stiffness. One
specimen in each group was tested until failure while the others were loaded to target strains
and then unloaded in order to monitor the residual strength of the concrete cores. At 1% axial
strain of FRP-confined concrete, the residual strength of the concrete cores were reduced
more than 56% compared to the reference specimens. Experimental results have shown that
the maximum usable strain of 1% is un-conservative for FRP-confined concrete. A model is

Predicted
lateral
strain (%)
 Actual
lateral
strain (%)
Predicted
strength
(MPa)
Actual
strength
(MPa)
No. of
FRP
layers
C2-0.6 52 0.6 0.62 0.46 0.44 69 70 2
C2-1.0 52 1.0 1.12 0.77 0.68 80 83 2
C2-1.2 52 1.2 1.33 0.91 0.94 84 89 2
C2-1.4 52 1.4 1.56 1.04 0.92 88 88 2
C2-1.9 52 1.9 1.99 1.25 1.40 95 97 2
C3-0.6 52 0.6 0.66 0.37 0.34 73 77 3
C3-1.0 52 1.0 1.02 0.62 0.67 87 90 3
C3-1.4 52 1.4 1.35 0.83 0.70 98 96 3
C3-1.9 52 1.9 1.87 1.05 1.08 109 106 3
C3-2.4 52 2.4 2.64 1.25 1.31 120 124 3
  378
19
Table 2. Residual strength of tested specimens 379
ID Residual